
 

 

 
 

MEETING 
 

HEALTH & WELL-BEING BOARD 

DATE AND TIME 
 

THURSDAY 4TH OCTOBER, 2012 
 

AT 2.00 PM 

VENUE 
 

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, NW4 4BG 

 
TO: MEMBERS OF HEALTH & WELL-BEING BOARD (Quorum 3) 
 

Chairman: Councillor Helena Hart – Cabinet Member for Public Health 
 

Board Members 
Cllr Andrew Harper Cabinet Member for Education, Children & 

Families 
Cllr Sachin Rajput Cabinet Member for Adults 
Dr Charlotte Benjamin Clinical Commissioning Group Lead, South 

Locality  Cluster 
Dr Andrew Burnett Joint Director for Public Health, LBB/ NHS 

NCL 
Gillian Jordan Barnet LINK representative 
Ceri Jacob Interim Chief Officer, NHS Barnet 
Kate Kennally Interim Director of Children’s Service/Director 

of Adult Social Care and Health, LBB 
David Riddle NHS Barnet, Vice-Chair 
Dr Clare Stephens Clinical Commissioning Group Lead, North 

Locality Cluster 
Dr Sue Sumners Clinical Commissioning Group Chair and 

Lead, West Locality Cluster 
Mathew Kendall Acting Associate Director, Joint 

Commissioning, LBB/NCL 
 
You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached. 
 

Aysen Giritli – Head of Governance 
 

Governance Services contact: Andrew Nathan 020 8359 7029  
andrew.nathan@barnet.gov.uk 

 
Media Relations contact: Sue Cocker 020 8359 7039 
 



CORPORATE GOVERNANCE DIRECTORATE 
 



 

 

ORDER OF BUSINESS 
 

Item No Title of Report Pages 

1.   Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
 

 

2.   Absence of Members  
 

 

3.   Any Items the Chairman decides are urgent  
 

 

4.   Declaration of Members' Personal and Prejudicial Interests  
 

 

5.   Health and Well Being Strategy  
 

1 - 80 

6.   Integrated Prevention Plan  
 

81 - 104 

7.   NHS Barnet Enfield Haringey Clinical Strategy- update  
 

105 - 120 

8.   Barnet and Chase Farm NHS Trust - Progression to Achieving 
Foundation Trust Status  
 

121 - 124 

9.   NHS Barnet Clinical Commissioning Group : Authorisation Process 
Update  
 

125 - 132 

10.   Approach to Developing the Barnet Clinical Commissioning Group 
(CCG) Commissioning Plan  
 

133 - 136 

11.   Health and Social Care Integration Programme- Progress Update  
 

137 - 150 

12.   Update On Cancer Prevention Work and North Central London 
Cancer Network  
 

151 - 168 

13.   Review of Partnership Boards  
 

169 - 194 

14.   Future Work Programme  
 

195 - 200 

 
 

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES 

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Andrew Nathan 
020 8359 7029  andrew.nathan@barnet.gov.uk.  People with hearing difficulties who have a 
text phone, may telephone our minicom number on 020 8203 8942.  All of our Committee 



 
    

Rooms also have induction loops. 

 
 

FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by Committee 
staff or by uniformed custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions. 
 
You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts. 
 
Do not stop to collect personal belongings 
 
Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions. 
 
Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 

 



 

 
 
 
 
 

 

 

Officer Contributors 

 

Dr Andrew Burnett, Joint Director for Public Health 

Reason for Report 

 

To gain approval of the proposed Health and Wellbeing Strategy. 

Partnership flexibility being 
exercised 

 

The Health and Social Care Act 2012 places on the Health and 
Wellbeing Board a duty to prepare a Health and Well-Being 
Strategy.  

Wards Affected All 

Appendices Appendix A – Barnet Health and Wellbeing Strategy, Final Draft 
(September 2012) 

Appendix B – Consultation on Barnet’s Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy – Overview Report (August 2012) 

Appendix C – Full Consultation Report 

Contact for further information Andrew Burnett: Andrew.burnett@nclondon.nhs.uk 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Meeting Health and Well Being Board 

Date 4 October 2012 

Subject Health and Wellbeing Strategy 

Report of Director of Adult Social Care and Health 

Summary of item and 
decision being sought 

The final version of the Health and Wellbeing Strategy, Keeping 
Well, Keeping Independent, sets out the Board’s approach to 
improving the health and wellbeing of Barnet citizens and patients. 
It takes account of feedback from a recent consultation on a draft 
version of this strategy. The Board is asked to agree the updated 
Health and Wellbeing Strategy following the consultation that ran 
from 1 June to 20 July 2012 

AGENDA ITEM 5

1



 

 
1. RECOMMENDATION 
 
1.1 That the Health and Well-Being Board approve the final Health and Wellbeing 

Strategy, ‘Keeping Well and Keeping Independent’. 
 
2. RELEVANT PREVIOUS DISCUSSIONS AND WHERE HELD 
 
2.1 Health and Well Being Board, 26 May 2011 – approved the health and wellbeing 

integrated commissioning strategy scoping document 
 
2.2 Health and Well Being Board, 20 July 2011 – approved the refreshed Barnet Joint 

Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA) and identified the priority areas for consideration in 
the Barnet Health and Wellbeing Strategy.  

 
2.3 Health and Well Being Board, 17 November 2011 – approved the structure of a health 

and wellbeing strategy and the underpinning delivery vehicles. 
 
2.4 Health and Well Being Board, 19 January 2012 – considered first draft of Health and 

Well-Being Strategy and requested final draft be presented to the Health and Wellbeing 
Board (HWBB) on 22 March 2012 prior to public consultation 

 
2.5 Health and Well Being Board, 22 March 2012- approved draft strategy for consultation 

and endorsed consultation and engagement plan.  
 
3. LINK AND IMPLICATIONS FOR STRATEGIC PARTNERSHI
[...]
port of Director for Public Health 

Summary of item and 
decision being sought 

This draft report sets out the proposed partnership approach to 
improve people’s health and well-being through taking a variety of 
preventive actions to reduce the incidence of avoidable ill-health. 

 

Health and Well-being Board members are invited to comment on 
this report before it is finalised. 

AGENDA ITEM 6

81



 

 
1. RECOMMENDATION 
 
1.1 Health & Well-being Board members are asked to comment on this draft plan (as 

set out in Appendix A), with a view to approving it, to enable its finalisation and 
implementation 

 
2. RELEVANT PREVIOUS DISCUSSIONS AND WHERE HELD 
 
2.1 Health and Well Being Board, 17 November 2011- item 5; developing the Health and 

Well-Being Strategy. This report agreed the proposed structure of the Health and Well-
Being Strategy and delivery mechanisms including the integrated Prevention Plan.  

 
3. LINK AND IMPLICATIONS FOR STRATEGIC PARTNERSHIP-WIDE GOALS 

(SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITY STRATEGY; HEALTH AND WELL-BEING STRATEGY 
STRATEGY; COMMISSIONING STRATEGIES)   
 

3.1 This draft plan focuses on preventing avoidable ill-health. There is considerable scope 
for partnership working and it is fully compatible with the draft Health and Well-being 
Strategy, the draft Integrated Commissioning Plan, the JSNA, and the annual report of 
the Director for Public Health, Barnet 

 
4 NEEDS ASSESSMENT AND EQUALITIES IMPLICATIONS  
 
4.1 This draft plan is based on assessed needs and implementing its recommendations can 

reasonably be expected, over time, to significantly contribute to reductions in health 
inequalities 

 
5. RISK MANAGEMENT 
 
5.1 Failure to address the ‘causes of the causes’ of avoidable ill-health and health inequality 

will lead to greater levels of ill-health, greater health and social care costs and widening 
health inequalities 

 
6. LEGAL POWERS AND IMPLICATIONS 
 
6.1 Section 12 of the Health and Social Care Act 2012 introduc
[...]
that actions are taken across the public sector 
in all areas that Barnet Council and Barnet Clinical Commissioning Group influences 
through service commissioning and provision to improve people’s well-being. 

There are two, complementary, approaches to prevention and both are required in 
concert if we are to enable greater well-being in Barnet and make best use of our 
resources in so doing. The first might be thought of as the ‘medical model’ where, 
predominantly, clinicians identify issues affecting people’s well-being and provide or 
recommend interventions at an individual level. The second might be considered as a 
‘social model’, which involves intervening at a community (or population) level to create 
the circumstances in which people can live healthier lives. Neither approach alone will 
have sufficient impact to make a significantly large, long-lasting and borough-wide 
impact on people’s well-being. 

This plan sets out the key things that need to be done to help to deliver the intentions 
of the Barnet Health and Well-being Strategy, existing work, takes account of the focus 
on prevention in this year’s annual report of the Barnet Director for Public Health and 
considers some of the implications of a recent report from the London School of 
Economics on the impact of untreated mental illness in people with physical health 
problems. 

1.1. Context 

The ambition articulated in the Barnet Health and Well-being Strategy is for all Barnet’s 
residents will be able to live as healthily and as independently as possible by: 

� being free of avoidable ill-health and disability; 

� being able to take responsibility for their own and their family’s health and 
wellbeing; and 

� each being able to harness the support of their family and friends and the 
community. 

Key to making this happen is preventing avoidable ill-health and disability. There are 
three types of prevention: 

� primary – that is, trying to prevent something from happening in the fir
[...]

te

g
y
 

F
in

c
h
le

y
 M

e
m

o
ri
a
l 
H

o
s
p
it
a
l

E
d
g
w

a
re

 C
o
m

m
u
n
it
y
 H

o
s
p
it
a
l

B
E

H
 C

lin
ic

a
l 
S

tr
a
te

g
y

•
H

o
s
p
it
a
l 
o
u
tp

a
ti
e
n
ts

•
A

v
o
id

 h
o
s
p
it
a
l 
a
d
m

is
s
io

n
s

•
D

ia
g
n
o
s
ti
c
s

•
X

-r
a
y
s
 a

n
d
 U

lt
ra

s
o
u
n
d
s

•H
o
s
p
it
a
l 
o
u
tp

a
ti
e
n
ts

 

•D
ia

g
n
o
s
ti
c
s

•D
a
y
 S

u
rg

e
ry

P
ri
m

a
ry

 C
a
re

•
W

a
lk

 i
n
 c

e
n
tr

e

•
P

h
a
rm

a
c
y

•
G

P
 P

ra
c
ti
c
e

s

•
W

a
lk

 i
n
 c

e
n
tr

e

•
P

h
a
rm

a
c
y

In
te

g
ra

te
d
 C

a
re

•
A

ll 
p
ro

v
id

e
rs

 w
o
rk

 t
o
g
e
th

e
r

•
B

e
d
s
 f

o
r 

re
h
a
b
ili

ta
ti
o
n

•
M

u
s
c
u
lo

s
k
e
le

ta
l 
s
e
rv

ic
e
s

•
A

ll 
p
ro

v
id

e
rs

 w
o
rk

 t
o
g
e
th

e
r

•
B

e
d
s
 f

o
r 

re
h
a
b
ili

ta
ti
o
n

O
p
e
n

in
g
 

S
e
p

te
m

b
e
r

2
0
1
2

F
in

c
h

le
y
 M

e
m

o
ri

a
l 
H

o
s
p

it
a
l 

E
d

g
w

a
re

 C
o

m
m

u
n

it
y
 H

o
s

p
it

a
l 

119



E
d

g
w

a
re

 C
o

m
m

u
n

it
y

 H
o

s
p

it
a

l

w
w
w
.n
c
l.
n
h
s
.u
k

1
2

E
d

g
w

a
re

 C
o

m
m

u
n

it
y
 H

o
s

p
it

a
l 

120



 

 
 
 
 
 

 

 

Officer Contributors 
Ceri Jacob, Interim Chief Officer 

Reason for Report 

 

The Health and Well-Being Board has a role in overseeing the 
health and social care system to encourage integrated services 
and ensure they are properly joined up around the needs of 
patients. Any mergers or changes to major providers should be 
considered by the Health and Well-being Board to consider the 
implications for the delivery of integrated services in Barnet 

Partnership flexibility being 
exercised 

 

None 

Wards Affected All 

Appendices None 

Contact for further information:  Ceri Jacob, Interim Chief Officer, NHS Barnet,  020 8937 7632 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Meeting Health and Well-Being Board 

Date 4
th
 October 2012  

Subject Barnet and Chase Farm NHS Trust – 
Progression to achieving Foundation Trust 
Status 
 

Report of Interim Chief Officer – NHS Barnet  

Summary of item  The Health and Well-being Board are asked to comment on the 
options that are being explored by Barnet and Chase Farm NHS 
Trust regarding the selection of a partner to support the Trust 
acquire Foundation Trust status.  

AGENDA ITEM 8

121



 

1. RECOMMENDATION 
 
1.1 For the Chairman of the Barnet Health and Well-being Board to prepare a written 

position for consideration by Barnet and Chase Farm NHS Trust Board and the 
Royal Free Foundation Trust Board in October 2012 regarding the potential 
partnership between the two organisations.  

 
 
2. RELEVANT PREVIOUS DISCUSSIONS AND WHERE HELD 
 
2.1   None  
 
 
 3. LINK AND IMPLICATIONS FOR STRATEGIC PARTNERSHIP-WIDE GOALS 

(SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITY STRATEGY; HEALTH AND WELL-BEING STRATEGY 
STRATEGY; COMMISSIONING STRATEGIES)   

  
3.1  Any partnership between NHS organisations needs to have regard to the local NHS 

Quality, Innovation, Productivity and Prevention Plan (QIPP) for Barnet and the Barnet, 
Enfield and Haringey Clinical Strategy. The achievement of the clinical strategy has been 
set as a key success criteria in the evaluation framework.   

 
 
4 NEEDS ASSESSMENT AND EQUALITIES IMPLICATIONS  

4.1 Any new organisation will need to consider how it will respond to the needs of the 
residents and patients that it serves. An equalities impact assessment will be included as 
part of the work to develop the strategic outline case referred to in paragraph 9.6 below.    

 
 
5. RISK MANAGEMENT 
 
5.1 There is a risk that failure to align financial strategies across health and social care,  

financial and service improvements will not be realised and or there will be cost  shunting 
across the health and social care boundary. The financial planning group has identified 
this as a key priority risk and is being mitigated by work to align timescales and 
leadership of improvement plans which affect both health and social care through the 
H
[...]
rtner with. . The Trust Board confirmed that it 
wished to seek expressions of interest from NHS organisations which it could partner 
with to become a viable and successful Foundation Trust into the future.  

 
9.2 On 17th August 2012 the Trust issued an “Invitation to Apply” letter, final draft 

Questionnaire, Information Memorandum and draft Heads of Terms to the three 
organisations that had expressed an interest. Organisations had until 31 August to 
formally confirm their intention to submit. 

 
9.3 The Royal Free Foundation Trust was the only organisation who formally confirmed their 

intention to submit a proposal and work has been undertaken during September between 
both organisations to explore whether a viable larger Foundation Trust can be created 
from bringing together the two organisations, in order to achieve patient, staff and 
financial benefits. 

 
9.4 Despite the Royal Free Foundation Trust being the only organisation to express an 

interest, the Trust in conjunction with NHS London has required that a full evaluation is 
undertaken and clinicians and managers from both organisations have been working 
closely during September to develop the evidence of the patient, staff and financial 
benefits that could arise through such a partnership.  

 
9.5 The Royal Free Foundation Trust was required to submit a detailed response to the 

evaluation questionnaire which would form the basis of formal evaluation, by an 
evaluation panel involving Barnet CCG with Barnet LINk as an observer. The evaluation 
panel will meet on the 28th of September 2012 and will produce a report setting out the 
recommendations regarding the way forward for consideration by Barnet and Chase 
Farm Trust Board on the 12th of October 2012 and the Royal Free Foundation Trust 
Board on the 19th of October 2012.  

 

123



 

9.6 If both Boards are in agreement that this partnership will deliver the patient, staff and 
financial benefits anticipated, then a strategic outli
[...]
ion

* Service Design & Specification

* Service Reconfiguration

* Staff Realignment & Capacity Building

* Service Model Testing & Launch

* Benefits Realisation

* Better Outcomes

* Efficiencies

* Quality Improvement

* Lessons Learnt

 
 

150



 

 
 
 
 

 

 

Officer Contributors 

 

Dr Andrew Burnett, Director of Public Health, Barnet 

Reason for Report 

 

This report summarises work on cancer prevention across north 
central London, including Barnet. The responsibility for raising the 
public’s awareness of cancer issues and for its prevention passes 
to local authorities in April 2013 

Partnership flexibility being 
exercised 

 

N/A 

Wards Affected All wards 

Contact for further information 

Dr Andrew Burnett, Director for Public Health, andrew.burnett@nclondon.nhs.uk 

 

Meeting Health and Well-Being Board 

Date 4 October 2012 

Subject Update on cancer prevention work and North  
Central London cancer network 

 

Report of Director for Public Health 

Summary of item and 
decision being sought 

Members of the Board are asked to note this report 

AGENDA ITEM 12

151



 

1. RECOMMENDATION 
 
1.1 That the Health & Well-being Board note the report attached at Appendix ‘A’, 

especially the need for the development of links between the council’s public 
health team and the North Central and North East London Commissioning Support 
Unit’s cancer support team, and liaison with the North Central and North East 
London Cancer System.  

1.2 To note that the responsibility for raising the public’s awareness of cancer, a key 
factor in increasing one-year survival, passes to local authorities in April 2013. 

2. RELEVANT PREVIOUS DISCUSSIONS AND WHERE HELD 
 
2.1 This report has not previously been presented to Barnet Council but it has been 

discussed by the NHS North Central London Directors for Public Health 
 
3. LINK AND IMPLICATIONS FOR STRATEGIC PARTNERSHIP-WIDE GOALS 

(SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITY STRATEGY; HEALTH AND WELL-BEING STRATEGY 
ST
[...]
sought 

This report presents the conclusions of a wide-ranging review of 
engagement and co-production across ASCH and concentrates on 
the role of Partnership Boards in the context of strategic 
partnerships and collaboration.  
 

AGENDA ITEM 13

169



 

1. RECOMMENDATION 
 
1.1 To note and comment on the thirty recommendations (section 2.3 of the attached paper) 

for action that have been set out to build on existing good practice and strengthen 
existing partnership work.  

 
1.2 To approve the establishment of a Health and Wellbeing Partnership Summit 

(recommendation 22, under section 2.3 of the attached paper) for the Partnership Boards 
and the Health & Wellbeing Board to meet twice a year. 

 
1.3  That the draft Implementation Plan (section 4 of the attached paper) be implemented and 

the Board review progress at future meetings. 
 
2. RELEVANT PREVIOUS DISCUSSIONS AND WHERE HELD 
 
2.1 Health and Well-Being Board, 26 May 2011, item 2, Governance and Membership. This 

report agreed relationship with Partnership Boards, including an annual report from each 
Board setting out achievements for the year and forward work programme for the year 
ahead; the ability for Partnership Board chairs to propose items for the forward plan; and 
a twice yearly meeting between the Chairman of the Board and Partnership Board 
chairs. 

 
3. LINK AND IMPLICATIONS FOR STRATEGIC PARTNERSHIP-WIDE GOALS 

(SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITY STRATEGY; HEALTH AND WELL-BEING STRATEGY 
STRATEGY; COMMISSIONING STRATEGIES)   

 
3.1 The work of the Partnership Boards actively support the implementation of the Barnet 

Sustainable Community Strategy 2010 – 2020 priority objectives of ‘promoting choice 
and maximising independence for those needing greatest support’ and ensuring ‘better 
health, healthy lives for all’. 

 
3.2 The Partnership Boards have a clear role in monitoring commissioning plans for specific 

client groups and ensuring that they are shaped by the needs of service users
[...]
e 
 
Legal – HP 
CFO –  JH/MGC 

172



 

 

Barnet Council  

Adult Social Care and Health 

 

A review of strategic partnerships with 

customers, carers and communities 

 

 

 

 

 “Working together to involve and share responsibility          

with people, including people who use services and carers,     

in the design, commissioning and provision of support          

and services to meet people’s needs” 
 

 

 

 

 

Version 1.5 

10 September 2012 

 

 

 

Contents 

 

173



   Page 1 of 20 

1.0 Executive Summary .................................................................................................................. 2 

1.1 Background ....................................................................................................................... 2 

1.2 Findings ............................................................................................................................ 3 

 

2.0 The way forward - A fresh approach to Partnership Boards: Making a Breakthrough in 

Strategic Collaboration ............................................................................................................. 5 

2.1 Introduction ....................................................................................................................... 5 

2.2 What people have been telling us?.................................................................................... 6 

2.3 Recommendations ............................................................................................................ 7 

 

3.0 Future Form: From partnership working to collaboration and co-production ...................... 9 

3.1 Partnership Boards ........................................................................................................... 9 

3.2 The Barnet Adult Social Care & Health Summit ................................................................ 9 

3.3 Future structure of strategic collaboration and partnership in Ba
[...]
ter joining up across 
system 

 B? B? Need for this agreed at our workshop on 26 
July- should come back in due course 

 

OTHER HEALTH ECONOMY 29 Nov 12 31 Jan 13 4 Apr 13 Notes 

Barnet Chase Farm Update on foundation 
status 

    

Barnet, Enfield and Haringey Clinical 
Strategy- Next steps/ Investment Plans 

    

HWBB will exercise statutory functions from 4 April 2013 meeting.  

200


	Agenda
	5 Health and Well Being Strategy
	1 Apdx a Health strategy A4 Booklet
	1 apdxB  Consultation on Barnets Health and Wellbeing Strategy-Overview Report
	1 ApdxC Health Wellbeing Strategy Consultation 2012 Report

	6 Integrated Prevention Plan
	Appendix - Draft Integrated Prevention Plan

	7 NHS Barnet Enfield Haringey Clinical Strategy- update
	Appendix - Clinical Strategy Presentation

	8 Barnet and Chase Farm NHS Trust - Progression to Achieving Foundation Trust Status
	9 NHS Barnet Clinical Commissioning Group : Authorisation Process Update
	10 Approach to Developing the Barnet Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) Commissioning Plan
	11 Health and Social Care Integration Programme- Progress Update
	12 Update On Cancer Prevention Work and North Central London Cancer Network
	7 appdx Update on cancer prevention

	13 Review of Partnership Boards
	8 Apdx Strategic Review of PBs July 2012 v1 4

	14 Future Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
Decisions of the Health & Well-Being Board 

 
4 October 2012 

 
Cabinet Members:- 

 
Cllr Helena Hart (Chairman) 

 

 
Cllr Andrew Harper 
Cllr Sachin Rajput 
Gillian Jordan 
 

Dr Clare Stephens 
Dr Andrew Burnett 
Ceri Jacob 
Bernadette Conroy (as 
substitute for David Riddle) 

Kate Kennally 
Matthew Kendall 
Dr Philippa Curran (as 
substitute for Dr Sue 
Sumners) 

 
 

 
1. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 1): 

 
Resolved that: 
 
The minutes of the 26th July were agreed as a correct record.  
 

2. ABSENCE OF MEMBERS (Agenda Item 2): 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Dr Sue Sumners and Dr Charlotte Benjamin. 
Dr Philippa Curran attended as substitute.  
 
Apologies for absence were also received from David Riddle. Bernadette Conroy 
attended as substitute.  
 

3. ANY ITEMS THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT (Agenda Item 3): 
 
None.  
 

4. DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS 
(Agenda Item 4): 
 
None.  
 

5. HEALTH AND WELL BEING STRATEGY (Agenda Item 5): 
 
Dr Andrew Burnett, the Joint Director for Public Health, presented the final post-public 
consultation version of the Health and Well-being Strategy for the Board’s approval.  
 
The Chairman noted the public consultation and highlighted the extra rigour that 
engagement with the public brought to the final version of the Strategy.   
 
Cllr Harper welcomed the final version of the Strategy noting that it was based upon 
tangible objectives. Cllr Harper also commented on the importance of the Strategy 
dovetailing with the Children and Young People Plan.    
 



 

2 

Board members representing the Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) welcomed the 
Strategy. Dr Curran welcomed the focus on prevention which would support cost-
effective quality of life health outcomes.  
 
Gillian Jordan welcomed the focus on supporting people to live independent, healthy 
lives.  
 
The Board acknowledged that the aims of the Strategy could initially have been 
misconstrued. Board members welcomed the acknowledgement that getting the 
message across to the public that the objective of the Strategy was to promote healthy, 
independent lives avoiding the need for professional care rather than a simple exercise 
in reducing levels of care would continue to be part of the Strategy’s implementation.  
 
The Board highlighted the need to have a cost-effective means of promoting the Strategy 
and discussed the proposal that rather than produce hard copies of the complete final 
Strategy, hard copy promotional materials should be focused on highlighting the four key 
themes of the Strategy.  
 
Action: Ceri Jacob – to report back to the Board on promotional material options 
including the addition of the CCG logo 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the Board approve the final Health and Well-being Strategy 
 

6. INTEGRATED PREVENTION PLAN (Agenda Item 6): 
 
Dr Burnett presented the Draft Integrated Prevention Plan which set out the proposed 
partnership approach to improve health and well-being through various preventive 
actions aimed at reducing the incidence of avoidable ill-health.  
 
Dr Burnett highlighted three points of interest; the Winter Well Programme – for which a 
bid was being made to the Department of Health for additional funds; Health checks – 
which were funded to 31st March 2013 but would require further funding from that date; 
Obesity – there was a need to decide how work on this issue would be addressed.  
 
Dr Burnett also advised that the Draft Plan took account of the implications of a report by 
the London School of Economics and Political Science on the impact of untreated mental 
illness in people with physical health problems.  
 
Bernadette Conroy commented on the importance of communication providing a basis 
for the effective delivery of targets.  
 
Cllr Hart again drew the Board’s attention to the extremely low level of transitional 
funding available for Public Health in the Borough and the effect that this would have on 
our ability to provide meaningful programmes of health improvement, especially in the 
field of weight reduction. Cllr Hart stated that she would particularly like to see a 
meaningful programme for weight reduction in children.  
 
Cllr Harper commented that it was essential for the Draft Plan to complement the 
Troubled Families initiative being undertaken by the Children’s Service.  
 



 

3 

Ceri Jacob suggested that a mental health objective could be included under each of the 
themes identified in the Plan.  
 
The Board considered the importance of having good working relationships with 
academies and independent schools to achieve the Draft Plans objectives noting that 
these schools could be commissioned by the Board to deliver activities identified in the 
Plan.  
 
Cllr Rajput commented on the difficulty of engaging employers to deliver activities 
targeted at adults noting this could be potentially more difficult than targeting young 
people in schools.  
 
Kate Kennally drew the Board’s attention to paragraph 10.7 in the cover report noting the 
timelines for the detailed Implementation Plan to be brought to the Board in early 2013 
by the newly appointed Joint Director of Public Health, Dr Andrew Howe. Kate Kennally 
informed the Board that finance and budget planning would be considered by the 
council’s Cabinet at their 7th November meeting and requested that CCG colleagues 
support the budgeting process by helping to bring forward information from NCL relating 
to their commissioning intentions. The Board noted that a communications plan should 
be developed to support the delivery of the implementation plan. 
 
Finally, Cllr Hart, as Chairman of the Board thanked Dr Burnett for all his sterling work as 
Director of Public Health and his service to the residents of Barnet over the last decade.  
 
Resolved that: 
 

1. The Board notes the Draft Plan. 
2. A communication plan be produced to support implementation. 
3. The Board notes the work of Dr Burnett as Director of Public Health and the 

work he has done for Barnet over the past decade. 
 
 
 

7. NHS BARNET ENFIELD HARINGEY CLINICAL STRATEGY- UPDATE (Agenda 
Item 7): 
 
The Board received a presentation from Siobhan Harrington, Programme Director – NHS 
North Central London, setting out progress in the delivery of the Barnet, Enfield and 
Haringey Clinical Strategy programme.  
 
The Board were informed that NHS NCL were aiming to have urgent care provision as 
set out in the BEH Clinical Strategy in place from April 2013.  
 
The Board commented that transport provision remained a significant issue and were 
informed that the Board would be kept updated on developments regarding transport 
planning.  
 
In relation to discussions regarding the progression of Barnet and Chase Farm Hospitals 
NHS Trust to Foundation Trust Status and the possibility of a partnership with the Royal 
Free Foundation Trust the Board were informed that assurances had been provided from 
the Royal Free regarding the delivery of the BEH Clinical Strategy.  
 



 

4 

The Board were also informed that they would be kept informed of developments 
regarding the future of the Dolphin Ward at the Springwell Centre as well as clarifying for 
the Board whether there would be an older people’s mental health assessment facility at 
the new Finchley Memorial Hospital.  
 
Action: Councillors Harper and Rajput requested that an opportunity for them to 
visit the new hospital site be arranged. 
 
Resolved that: 
 
The Board notes the presentation.  
 

8. BARNET AND CHASE FARM NHS TRUST - PROGRESSION TO ACHIEVING 
FOUNDATION TRUST STATUS (Agenda Item 8): 
 
Ceri Jacob, Interim Chief Officer NHS Barnet, provided the Board with an update on 
options being explored by Barnet and Chase Farm NHS Trust regarding the selection of 
a partner to support the Trust acquire Foundation Trust status.  
 
The Board was informed that the Royal Free Foundation Trust was the only organisation 
who formally confirmed their interest in exploring whether a viable larger Foundation 
Trust could be created between the two organisations.  
 
The Board commented that the proposal could present an opportunity for establishing 
close clinical links across the whole Borough of Barnet which would benefit the 
Borough’s residents.  
 
The Chairman commented that she would present the Boards views to the next meeting 
of the Royal Free’s Council of Governors. The Board agreed to prepare a written 
response to the report setting out the Boards position to Barnet and Chase Farm NHS 
Trust and the Royal Free Foundation Trust Boards.  
 
Resolved that: 
 
The Board notes the report and will prepare a written response as set out in the 
preamble above.  
 

9. NHS BARNET CLINICAL COMMISSIONING GROUP : AUTHORISATION 
PROCESS UPDATE (Agenda Item 9): 
 
Ceri Jacob presented the Board with an update on NHS Barnet’s Clinical Commissioning 
Group’s (CCG) authorisation progress which commenced on the 1st October. The board 
were informed of key milestones including the approval of the CCG communication and 
engagement arrangements and the go-live of the CCGs public facing website.  
 
The board were also informed of the key CCG governing body appointment with John 
Morton appointed Chief Officer. The Board were also told that the Chief Financial Officer 
post was currently out to national advert with an interim officer appointed for the duration 
of this recruitment process.  
 
Resolved that: 
 
The Board notes the progress update.  



 

5 

 
 

10. APPROACH TO DEVELOPING THE BARNET CLINICAL COMMISSIONING 
GROUP (CCG) COMMISSIONING PLAN (Agenda Item 10): 
 
Ceri Jacob presented a report setting out the approach to developing NHS Barnet’s 
Clinical Commissioning Group’s (CCG) Commissioning Plan.  
 
The Board were advised that the CCGs Draft Commissioning Plan would be presented to 
the Board at the November 29th meeting.  
 
Resolved that: 
 
The Board notes the report. 
 

11. HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE INTEGRATION PROGRAMME- PROGRESS 
UPDATE (Agenda Item 11): 
 
Dawn Wakeling, the Deputy Director of Adult Social Care and Health, provided the Board 
with an update on the Health and Social Care Integration Programme.  
 
Resolved that: 
 
The Board notes the update report. 
 

12. UPDATE ON CANCER PREVENTION WORK AND NORTH CENTRAL LONDON 
CANCER NETWORK (Agenda Item 12): 
 
Dr Andrew Burnett presented a report which summarised work on cancer prevention 
across north central London. The report also set out the development of the NCL/NEL 
Cancer Commissioning Network. 
 
The board were advised that the responsibility for raising public awareness of cancer 
would pass to local authorities in April 2013.  
 
Resolved that: 
 
The Board notes the report.  
 

13. REVIEW OF PARTNERSHIP BOARDS (Agenda Item 13): 
 
Matthew Kendall, the Interim Associate Director for Joint Commissioning, presented a 
report setting out the conclusions of a review of strategic partnerships with customers, 
carers and communities. 
 
The Board noted the future structure of strategic collaboration and partnership in Barnet 
as set out in the report.  
 
Cllr Hart welcomed the benefits that would be achieved through direct contact between 
partnership boards via the proposed Barnet Health and Well-being Partnership Summits 
which would take place twice a year.  
 
Resolved that: 



 

6 

 
1. The Board notes the report. 
2. The Board approve the establishment of a Health and Well-being 

Partnership Summit 
3. The Board approve the draft Implementation Plan and agree to review 

progress at future meetings. 
 

14. FUTURE WORK PROGRAMME (Agenda Item 14): 
 
Resolved that: 
 
The Board notes the Forward Work Programme. 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 4:10 pm 
 
 


